
 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 
 TO “AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SERVICES” 

  
  
THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SERVICES (the "Fourth 
Amendment”) is made and entered into as of June 24, 2022 by and between the CITY OF IRVINE, 
a municipal corporation (“City”) and SCA OF CA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 
(“Contractor”), for the purpose of amending the written “Agreement for Contract Services” entered 
into between City and Contractor as of June 15, 2020, City of Irvine contract number 11702 (the 
“Agreement”). 

  
1. The expiration date of the Agreement is changed from June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023. 
  
2. PART V, BUDGET, is modified to increase the contract value in accordance with EXHIIBT I, 

attached hereto. The new not-to-exceed value is $517,226.84 for City Services; and 
$12,083.27 for Great Park services; with a total Agreement amount not-to-exceed 
$529,310.11. 

  
3. Except as set forth in this Fourth Amendment, all terms, conditions and provisions of the 

Agreement are unchanged and remain in full force and effect. 
  
  

(Signatures follow on next page) 
  

  
  

1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Fourth Amendment to the 
Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized agents as of the date first set forth 
above.  
  

CITY OF IRVINE SCA OF CA, LLC  

    

    

By: directorsign2 By: cpsign3 

      Jaimee Bourgeois       cpname3 

Its: Director of Public Works and 
Transportation 

Its: cptitle3 

    

    

By: citymanagersign2 cpsign4 

      Oliver C. Chi       cpname4 

Its: City Manager cptitle4 

    

    

Attest:   

    

By: clerksign2   

      Carl Petersen   

Its: City Clerk   

    

    

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 

  

    

    

By: attorneysign2   

      Jeffrey Melching   

  

2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A

General Manager/Member
David V. Padilla Jr.



1.15.1

ITEM # AREA LOCATION - NON-RESIDENTIAL STREET INVENTORY 
SWEPT ON 2 X PER MONTH SCHEDULE

CURB 
MILES

1 SPECTRUM ADA 0.4
2 SPECTRUM ALFONSO (DANA TO BAKE) 0.41
3 SPECTRUM ALTON PARKWAY (SAND CYN. TO COMMERCE CENTER) 23.55
4 SPECTRUM ANTIVO (IRVINE CENTER DRIVE TO DANA) 0.64
5 SPECTRUM ASTOR (FAIRBANKS TO END) 0.2
6 SPECTRUM AUTO CENTER DRIVE (LOOP) (12:00 AM TO 5:00 AM) 1.8
7 SPECTRUM AUTRY (FARADAY TO WATSON) 0.5
8 SPECTRUM BAKE PARKWAY (IRVINE BLVD TO JERONIMO W/B ONLY) 1.63
9 SPECTRUM BAKE PARKWAY (JERONIMO TO LAKE FOREST BOTH DIRECTIONS) 7.03
10 SPECTRUM BANTING (ALTON PKWY TO BARRANCA PKWY) 0.4
11 SPECTRUM BARRANCA PARKWAY(SAND CANYON TO ALTON) 12.6
12 SPECTRUM BENDIX (STUDEBAKER TO CHRYSLER) 0.5
13 SPECTRUM BUNSEN (RESEARCH TO DUL DE SAC) 0.8
14 SPECTRUM BURROUGHS (WHATNEY TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 0.3
15 SPECTRUM CHRYSLER (BENDIX TO MORGAN) 0.6
16 SPECTRUM CROMWELL (PARKER TO BAKE PKWY) 0.4
17 SPECTRUM CUSHING (HUBBLE TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 0.2
18 SPECTRUM DANA (ENCANTO TO ALFONSO) 0.28
19 SPECTRUM DISCOVERY (LAGUNA CANYON RD TO BARRANCA PKWY) 2.3
20 SPECTRUM DOPPLER (CUL-DE-SAC TO CUL-DE-SAC) 0.2
21 SPECTRUM ENCANTO (IRVINE CENTER DRIVE TO DANA) 0.64
22 SPECTRUM ENDEAVOR (IRVINE CENTER DR. TO WATERWORKS WAY) 0.2
23 SPECTRUM EDELMAN (MULLER TO CUL-DE-SAC) 0.2
24 SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE (ALTON PKWY TO SPECTRUM CENTER DR) 0.2
25 SPECTRUM FAIRBANKS (ALTON TO TOLEDO) 1.6
26 SPECTRUM FARADAY (MARCONI TO AUTRY) 0.2
27 SPECTRUM FLEMING (CHRYSLER TO GOODYEAR) 0.2

28 SPECTRUM FORTUNE/ENTERTAINMENT WAY
(SPECTRUM DRIVE TO IRVINE CENTER DRIVE)(TWO PORK CHOPS) 1

29 SPECTRUM GATEWAY (SPECTRUM CENTER DR. TO PACIFICA) 1.9
30 SPECTRUM GITANO (ENCANTO TO BAKE) 0.48
31 SPECTRUM GODDARD (TESLA TO CUL-DE-SAC) 0.27
32 SPECTRUM GOODYEAR (JERONIMO TO TOLEDO) 1
33 SPECTRUM HAMMOND (PARKER TO MUSICK) 0.5
34 SPECTRUM HOLLAND (STERLING TO MARCONI) 0.8
35 SPECTRUM HUBBLE (IRVINE CENTER DRIVE TO RESEARCH) 0.6
36 SPECTRUM HUGHES (ALTON TO STUDEBAKER) 1
37 SPECTRUM IRVINE BLVD.(SAND CANYON TO BAKE) 14.8
38 SPECTRUM IRVINE CENTER DRIVE (SAND CANYON TO LAKE FOREST) 14.6
39 SPECTRUM JERONIMO (BAKE PARKWAY TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 2.54
40 SPECTRUM JENNER (ALTON PKWY TO PASTEUR) 0.3
41 SPECTRUM LAMBERT (IRVINE BLVD. TO END) 0.97
42 SPECTRUM LAGUNA CYN ROAD (SAND CANYON TO 405) 6.29
43 SPECTRUM LAKE FOREST DR. (405 FWY. TO IRVINE CENTER DR. W/B ONLY) 0.65
44 SPECTRUM LAKE FOREST (TESLA TO 133 FWY. BOTH DIRECTIONS) 5.2
45 SPECTRUM MARCONI (FARADAY TO HOLLAND) 0.8
46 SPECTRUM MASON ( MARCONI TO HOLLAND) 0.8
47 SPECTRUM MAUCHLY (ADA TO ALTON PKWY) 0.8
48 SPECTRUM MAXWELL (WALD TO CUL-DE-SAC) 0.2
49 SPECTRUM MCLAREN (AUTO CENTER DR. TO WHATNEY) 0.8
50 SPECTRUM MORGAN (GOODYEAR TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 1
51 SPECTRUM MULLER (IRVINE CENTER DRIVE TO RESEARCH DRIVE) 0.59

Non-Residential Street Inventory Swept 2 times per month

Attachment I

3

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



52 SPECTRUM MUSICK (IRVINE BLVD. TO GUARD SHACK) 0.5
53 SPECTRUM MUIRLANDS (ALTON TO BAKE PARKWAY) 3
54 SPECTRUM ODYSSEY (IRVINE CENTER DRIVE TO WATERWORKS) 0.5
55 SPECTRUM OLDFIELD (AUTO CENTER DR. TO MCLAREN) 0.4
56 SPECTRUM PACIFICA (SPECTRUM TO END N/O BARRANCA) 3.3
57 SPECTRUM PARKER (TOLEDO WAY TO HAMMOND) 1.8
58 SPECTRUM QUASAR (FORTUNE DR/ENTERTAINMENT WAY TO IRVINE CENTER DRIVE) 0.4
59 SPECTRUM PASTEUR (KAISER TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 0.8
60 SPECTRUM RESEARCH DRIVE (IRVINE CENTER DR. TO LAKE FOREST DR) 4.8
61 SPECTRUM REVSON  (AUTO CENTER DRIVE TO ROCKFIELD) 0.2
62 SPECTRUM ROCKFIELD (THOMAS DEAD END TO CENTRE DR./CITY LIMIT) 1.9
63 SPECTRUM SCIENTIFIC WAY (LAKE FOREST DR. TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 1.31
64 SPECTRUM SPECTRUM CNTR DR. (ENTERPRISE TO ENTERTAINMENT) 0.2
65 SPECTRUM STUDEBAKER (MORGAN TO BENDIX) 0.6
66 SPECTRUM STERLING (MUIRLANDS TO HOLLAND) 0.5
67 SPECTRUM TECHNOLOGY DR. (ALTON PKWY TO LAGUNA CANYON RD.) 6.74
68 SPECTRUM TESLA (IRVINE CENTER DRIVE TO LAKE FOREST DRIVE) 0.47
69 SPECTRUM THOMAS (HOLLAND TO ROCKFIELD) 1
70 SPECTRUM TOLEDO WAY (FAIRBANKS TO BAKE PKWY) 1.6
71 SPECTRUM VANDERBILT (BENDIX TO MORGAN) 0.6
72 SPECTRUM VENTURE (PACIFICA TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 0.2
73 SPECTRUM WALD (TESLA TO SCIENTIFIC WAY) 0.63
74 SPECTRUM WATERWORKS (SAND CANYON TO DISCOVERY) 1.6
75 SPECTRUM WATSON (WRIGLEY TO AUTRY) 0.2
76 SPECTRUM WHATNEY (MCLAREN TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 0.6
77 SPECTRUM WRIGLEY (FARADAY TO MUIRLANDS) 0.5
78 IBC ALTON PARKWAY (HARVARD TO DAIMLER) 5.1
79 IBC ARMSTRONG AVE (BARRANCA PKWY TO ALTON PKWY) 2.44
80 IBC ASTON STREET (BARRANCA PKWY TO ALTON PKWY) 1
81 IBC BARDEEN AVE (DUPONT TO CAMPUS) 0.4
82 IBC BARRANCA PARKWAY (REDHILL TO HARVARD) 8.4
83 IBC BECKMAN AVE. (NOYES TO CORPORATE PARK) 0.3
84 IBC BROWNING (STANLEY TO ASTON) 0.4
85 IBC BUSINESS CENTER DRIVE (MACARTHUR TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 0.7

86 IBC CAMPUS DRIVE (MACARTHUR TO JAMBOREE; 
NORTH SIDE PKWY AND MEDIAN ONLY) 1.4

87 IBC CAMPUS DRIVE (JAMBOREE TO CARLSON) 0.55
88 IBC CARLSON (CAMPUS TO MICHELSON) 1.2
89 IBC CARTWRIGHT RD (WHITE ROAD TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 1

90 IBC CORPORATE PARK LOOP (INCLUDE CORPORATE PARK 
FROM THE LOOP TO BARRANCA PKWY) 2.01

91 IBC COWAN (MAIN ST. TO FITCH)(FITCH TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 1.8
92 IBC DAIMLER (PULLMAN TO ALTON) 1.2
93 IBC DA VINCI (CARTWRIGHT RD. TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 0.2
94 IBC DEERE (PULLMAN TO ARMSTRONG) 1
95 IBC DEWAR (ALTON TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 0.1
96 IBC DOUGLAS (MACARTHUR TO MARTIN) 0.4
97 IBC DUBRIDGE (HALE TO NOYES) 0.4
98 IBC DUPONT (BUSINESS CENTER DR. TO JAMBOREE) 1.6
99 IBC DURYEA (PULLMAN TO DAIMLER) 0.2

100 IBC EASTMAN (MCGAW TO REYNOLDS) 0.2
101 IBC FAIRCHILD (JAMBOREE TO MACARTHUR) 1.2
102 IBC FITCH (MACARTHUR TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 1.2
103 IBC GATES (HALE TO NOYES) 0.8
104 IBC GILLETTE AVE (MAIN ST. TO ALTON PKWY) 2.8
105 IBC HALE (DUBRIDGE TO GATES) 0.8

4

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



106 IBC JAMBOREE ROAD  (CAMPUS TO BARRANCA) 9.6
107 IBC JAMBOREE ROAD (MACARTHUR TO CAMPUS NB MEDIAN AND PKWY ONLY) 2.1
108 IBC KAISER AVE. (GILLETTE TO ARMSTRONG) 0.6
109 IBC KELVIN (JAMBOREE TO DERIAN AVE)(10 PM TO 11 PM) 0.8
110 IBC KETTERING (GILLETTE AVE TO ARMSTRONG AVE) 0.6
111 IBC LANGLEY (GILLETTE TO ARMSTRONG) 0.6
112 IBC MACARTHUR (JAMBOREE TO END OF BRIDGE DECK) 2.69
113 IBC MACARTHUR (NB 55 ON/ OFF RAMP TO CAMPUS BOTH DIRECTIONS) 5.31
114 IBC MAIN STREET (HARVARD TO 55 FWY) 7.2
115 IBC MARTIN (CAMPUS TO VON KARMAN) 0.8
116 IBC MCCABE (MORSE TO WHITE ROAD) 1.2
117 IBC MCDURMOTT (LOOP ROAD FROM MAIN ST. TO MAIN ST.) 0.8
118 IBC MCGAW (PULLMAN TO MURPHY) 3.8
119 IBC MERIDIAN (GATEWAY TO PACAFICA) 1.2
120 IBC MICHELLE (JAMBOREE TO MYFORD) 0.33
121 IBC MICHELSON DRIVE (HARVARD TO MACARTHUR) 4.1
122 IBC MILLIKAN (BARRANCA PKWY TO ALTON PKWY) 1.8
123 IBC MITCHELL (N AND S LOOP FROM REDHILL TO REDHILL) 1.4
124 IBC MORSE AVENUE (MCCABE TO VON KARMAN) 0.4
125 IBC MURPHY (ALTON PKWY TO CORPORATE PARK) 1.6
126 IBC MYFORD ( DOW TO MICHELLE N/B ONLY) 0.82
127 IBC NOYES (GATES TO DUBRIDGE) 0.8
128 IBC PULLMAN (DAIMLER TO DURYEA) 1.4
129 IBC REDHILL AVE. (405 OVERPASS TO BARRANCA) 5.72
130 IBC REYNOLDS (EASTMAN TO ARMSTRONG) 1
131 IBC RICHTER (NOYES TO JAMBOREE) 0.3
132 IBC STANLEY (DEERE AVE TO BROWNING) 0.2
133 IBC SKYPARK CIRCLE (LOOP ROAD INCLUDING SKY PARK NORTH, SOUTH AND EAST) 2.8
134 IBC TELLER (MICHELSON TO CAMPUS) 1.2
135 IBC VON KARMAN AVE (CAMPUS TO BARRANCA) 10
136 IBC WALNUT (JAMBOREE TO MYFORD) 1.81
137 IBC WHITE ROAD (CARTWRIGHT TO MCCABE) 0.4
138 GREAT PARK MODJESKA (IRVINE BLVD TO STILL NIGHT) 0.5
139 GREAT PARK RIDGE VALLEY (MARINE WAY TO PORTOLA PARKWAY) 10.8
140 GREAT PARK MARINE WAY (SAND CANYON TO SKYHAWK) 6
141 GREAT PARK GREAT PARK BLVD. (SAND CANYON TO SKYHAWK) 4.7
142 GREAT PARK CHINON (IRVINE BLVD. TO END AT CADENCE) 0.6
143 GREAT PARK CADENCE (BOSQUE TO MERIT) 3
144 GREAT PARK MERIT (IRVINE BLVD. TO CADENCE) 0.9
145 GREAT PARK SP3 (FROM HORNET TO PARKING LOT 3) 0.02
146 GREAT PARK SKYHAWK (MARINE WAY TO GREAT PARK BLVD) 2.4
147 GREAT PARK HORNET (RIDGE VALLEY TO BOSQUE) 0.75
148 GREAT PARK BOSQUE (IRVINE BLVD TO HORNET) 2
149 GREAT PARK PUSAN (CADENCE TO IRVINE BLVD) 0.75
150 GREAT PARK PHANTOM (RIDGEVALLEY TO HORNET) 1.00
151 GREAT PARK CORSAIR (RIDGE VALLEY TO HORNET) 1.10
152 JAMBOREE FRONTAGE ROAD S/B (MICHELLE TO IRVINE CENTER DRIVE) 2.00
153 JAMBOREE FRONTAGE ROA N/B (IRVINE CENTER DRIVE TO WALNUT) 1.20
154 LAGUNA CYN ROAD (405 FWY TO 133 FWY) 4.00
155 BURT RD (SAND CYN TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 0.30
156 NIGHTMIST (SAND CYN TO END OF CUL-DE-SAC) 0.20
157 CAMPUS CURB LINE (UNIVERSITY TO CARLSON) 1.44

306.06
7,345.44

TOTAL MILES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL STREET SWEEPING TWICE PER MONTH
TOTAL MILES SWEPT PER YEAR  (24 X PER YEAR)

5

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



1.15.2

ITEM # LOCATION - NON-RESIDENTIAL STREET INVENTORY 
SWEPT ON 1 x WEEK SCHEDULE

CURB 
MILES

1 JAMBOREE RD.-BARRANCA TO I5 FREEWAY 10.8
2 WARNER AVE-(HARVARD TO PARK AVE./VALENCIA S. LOOP) 2.25
3 JAMBOREE RD ON-RAMP/OFF AT WARNER 0.8
4 CONST. CIR.-(LOOP RD. AND CONSTRUCTION CIRCLE N,S,E,W) 1.86
5 BARRANCA-(CONST. CIR. TO JAMBOREE) 0.4
6 PORTOLA (JAMBOREE TO 241 FWY) 24.8
7 SAND CYN (PORTOLA TO QUAIL HILL ROUNDABOUT) 19

59.91
3,115.32

Non-Residential Street Inventory Swept 1 time per week

TOTAL MILES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL STREET SWEEPING ONCE PER WEEK
TOTAL MILES SWEPT PER YEAR (52 X PER YEAR)

6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



1.15.3 Off-Street Bike Trails 1 time per week

ITEM # LOCATION - OFF-STREET BIKE TRAILS LINEAR 
MILES

1 WALNUT TRAIL 3.32
2 HARVARD TRAIL 0.23
3 SAN DIEGO CREEK (LOS OLIVOS C.P. TO SAND CANYON) 2.5
4 SAN DIEGO CREEK (S.S., 133 TO ALTON) 5.32
5 TRABUCO TRAIL 0.13
6 HICKS CANYON TRAIL 1.94
7 405 FREEWAY TRAIL (SAN DIEGO CREEK BT TO SAND CYN) 4.39
8 JEFFREY TRAIL 0.1
9 JUANITA MOE TRAIL 0.23
10 SHADY CANYON (GUARD SHACK TO BOMMER SIDEWALK) 2.18
11 UNIVERSITY TRAIL 0.6
12 QUAIL HILL TRAIL (UNI. DRIVEWAY TO GUARD SHACK) 2.1
13 BONITA CYN TRAIL (SHADY CANYON TO 73, WEST SIDE) 0.2
14 WOODBRIDGE TRAIL OVER I-405 FWY. 0.58
15 WEST IRVINE TRAIL  (TREVINO TO BRYAN) 1.6
16 PETERS CYN TRAIL (PORTOLA TO HARVARD) 3.93
17 PETERS CYN TRAIL "SOUTH" (WARNER TO BARRANCA) 0.9
18 CAMPUS (UNIVERSITY TO CARLSON) 1.44
19 CYPRESS VILLAGE TRAIL (JOST TO SAND CANYON) 0.73
20 5 FREEWAY TRAIL-JEFFREY TO SAND CANYON 4.3
21 MOUNTAIN TO SEA BIKE TRAIL (ALTON TO MACARTHUR BLVD) 3.38
22 JEFFREY OPEN SPACE TRAIL TUNNELS 0.19

40.29

2,095.08

TOTAL MILES OF BIKE PATHS
TOTAL MILES OF BIKE PATHS SWEPT PER YEAR 

(ONCE PER WEEK/52 X PER YEAR)

7

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



1.15.4 Parking Lot Inventory Swept 2 times per month

ITEM # LOCATION - PARKING LOTS SQUARE 
FEET ACRES

1 ANIMAL SERVICES 13,224 0.30
2 AQUATICS CENTER 51,662 1.19
3 BILL BARBER PARK 260,000 5.97
4 BOMMER VISTA 13,353 0.31
5 BOYS/GIRLS CLUB 54,591 1.25
6 CENTRAL BARK PARK 20,813 0.48
7 CHILD CARE 85,000 1.95
8 CITRUS GLEN PARK 14,980 0.34
9 CITY HALL 75,900 1.74

10 CIVIC CENTER/POLICE 61,824 1.42
11 CYPRESS GROVE PARK 8,080 0.19
12 CYPRESS VILLAGE PARK 66,234 1.52
13 DAVID SILLS LOWER PETERS CANYON PARK 58,005 1.33
14 DEERFIELD PARK 18,090 0.42
15 DOVE CREEK PARK 23,984 0.55
16 EASTWOOD COMMUNITY PARK 10,462 0.24
17 HARVARD PARK-ALL LOTS 189,334 4.35
18 HERITAGE PARK 176,673 4.06
19 HERITAGE PARK LIBRARY 34,772 0.80
20 HICKS CANYON PARK 79,980 1.84
21 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 13,362 0.31
22 LAKEVIEW SENIOR CENTER / MIKE WARD PARK 232,959 5.35
23 LAS LOMAS PARK 65,300 1.50
24 LOS OLIVOS COMMUNITY PARK (SPRING 2019) 60,855 1.40
25 MARK DAILY PARK 16,820 0.39
26 MEADOWOOD PARK NORTH LOT 10,368 0.24
27 MEADOWOOD PARK SOUTH LOT 13,988 0.32
28 NORTHWOOD PARK EAST LOT 18,060 0.41
29 NORTHWOOD PARK WEST LOT 28,260 0.65
30 OAK CREEK PARK 44,278 1.02
31 ORCHARD HILLS PATHWAY/TRAILHEAD 40,333 0.93
32 ORCHARD PARK 3,300 0.08
33 OSF EMPLOYEE PARKING LOT 88,744 2.04
34 PLAZA PARK 18,126 0.42
35 PORTOLA SPRINGS COMMUNITY PARK 60,855 1.40
36 QUAIL HILL NORTH 45,816 1.05
37 QUAIL HILL SOUTH 72,630 1.67
38 QUAIL HILL TRAILHEAD 42,240 0.97
39 RANCHO SENIOR CENTER 35,028 0.80
40 ROAD WAYS 42,940 0.99
41 SAN LEANDRO PARK 29,070 0.67
42 SAN MARCO PARK 9,300 0.21
43 SEPULVEDA VISTA 16,751 0.38
44 SETTLERS PARK 13,806 0.32
45 STONEGATE 9,371 0.22

8

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



46 SWEET SHADE PARK 35,600 0.82
47 TORTUGA STREET 10,476 0.24
48 TRABUCO CENTER 38,950 0.89
49 TRABUCO CENTER 13,944 0.32
50 TRANSPORTATION CENTER (MAIN LOT) 115,661 2.66
51 TRANSPORTATION CENTER (OVER FLOW LOT) 166,320 3.82
52 TRANSPORTATION CENTER (PARKING STRUCTURE) 459,040 10.54
53 TURTLE ROCK PARK EAST LOT 70,499 1.62
54 TURTLE ROCK PARK NORTH LOT 23,247 0.53
55 UNIVERISTY PARK WEST LOT 19,904 0.46
56 UNIVERSITY PARK EAST LOT 25,742 0.59
57 UPPER BEE / BOSQUE (4) 23,013 0.53
58 VALENCIA PARK 12,594 0.29
59 VALLEY OAK PARK 6,850 0.16
60 WINDROW PARK 110,600 2.54
61 WOODBURY PARK 47,735 1.10

3,529,696 81.03
84,712,704 1,944.74

TOTAL AREA OF PARKING LOTS
TOTAL AREA SWEPT PER YEAR (24 X PER YEAR)

9

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



1.15.5 Pedestrian Bridges & Walk Throughs Swept 1 time per week

ITEM # LOCATION - PEDESTRIAN BRIDGES AND WALK THROUGHS SQUARE 
FEET ACRES

1 BARRANCA BRIDGE BETWEEN LAKE AND CREEK 5808 0.13
2 ALTON BRIDGE BETWEEN LAKE AND CREEK 4,320 0.10
3 CAMPUS BRIDGE BETWEEN BRIDGE AND STANFORD 20,300 0.47
4 YALE BRIDGE @ RXR BETWEEN DEERFIELD AND EDGEMERE 5,280 0.12
5 TOURAINE WAY JUST NORTH OF STRASBOURG 710 0.02
6 BETWEEN DONCASTER AND COMET JUST SOUTH OF KAREN ANN 875 0.02
7 COMET S/O KAREN ANN LN. 1,470 0.03
8 S/E CORNER OF LARKSPUR AND ROXBURY INTERSECTION. 600 0.01
9 BETWEEN GREENBRAE AND GROVEVIEW LN. CUL DE SACS. 2,850 0.07
10 CULVER E/SIDE S/O WALNUT 3,000 0.07
11 INTERSECTION OF NUTMEG AND ATHEL. 750 0.02
12 TRABUCO N/SIDE BETWEEN  REMINGTON AND YALE 1,080 0.02
13 ICD- S/SIDE @ DEERWOOD (RAMP) 861 0.02
14 JEFFREY-W/SIDE BETWEEN ICD AND IRVINE VALLEY 289 0.01
15 TRABUCO N/S AT 5 FRWY OFFRAMP 340 0.01
16 JOST TRAIL @ ROOSEVELT 1,540 0.04
17 JOST TRAIL @ TRABUCO 1,918 0.04
18 JOST TRAIL A IRVINE BLVD 1,904 0.04
19 BEE CANYON @ DESERT BLOOM TO PORTOLA 505 0.01
20 PORTOLA BETWEEN PORTOLA SPRINGS AND 241 TOLL RD. (EAST) 1,918 0.04
21 IRVINE BLVD/RIDGE VALLEY PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE 3,102 0.07
22 MICHELSON PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE JUST E, OF HARVARD 600 0.01
23 405 FREEWAY TRAIL BETWEEN CULVER AND CULVERDALE PARK 4,500 0.10

64,520 1.48
3,355,040 77.02

TOTAL AREA OF PEDESTRIAN BRIDGES AND WALK THROUGHS
TOTAL AREA CLEANED PER YEAR (52 X PER YEAR)

10

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



1.15.6 Islands Cleaning 3 times per year

ITEM # LOCATION - ISLAND CLEANING SQUARE 
FEET ACRES

1 TRABUCO @ YALE(2) 288 0.01
2 DEERFIELD @ HARVARD 1776 0.04
3 ICD @ JEFFREY 2,600 0.06
4 ICD @ CULVER(2) 4,226 0.10
5 BARRANCA @ CULVER(2) 4,500 0.10
6 BARRANCA @ PASEO WESTPARK 620 0.01
7 CULVER @ ALTON 2,100 0.05
8 CULVER @ MAIN 4,200 0.10
9 LAKE ST. @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 378 0.01
10 HARVARD S/O BARRANCA 552 0.01
11 VALLEY OAK N/O BARRANCA 803 0.02
12 CULVER N/O IRVINE BLVD. 4,454 0.10
13 ALTON S/O IRVINE BLVD. 1,750 0.04
14 TOLEDO  @ ALTON 187 0.004
15 MUIRLANDS @ BAKE(4) 1,882 0.04
16 ALTON @ JERONIMO(2) 1,627 0.04
17 ALTON @ MUIRLANDS(2) 1,916 0.04
18 ROCKFIELD @ BAKE(3) 2,560 0.06
19 ADA N/O ALTON(2) 1,560 0.04

20 ENTERPRISE N/O 405 S/O GATEWAY (CHANGED FORTUNE TO 
ENTERPRISE) 4,300 0.10

21 ENTERPRISE N/O ICD 5,954 0.14
22 BARRANCA @ VON KARMAN 1,960 0.04
23 JAMBOREE @ BARRANCA(2) 1,768 0.04
24 JAMBOREE N/O BARRANCA MEDIAN 5,000 0.11
25 N/B JAMBOREE AT WALNUT 5,001 0.11
26 VON KARMAN @ MORSE 495 0.01
27 JAMBOREE @ MAIN(3) 2,196 0.05
28 MACARTHUR @ REDHILL(2) 1,537 0.04
29 MACARTHUR @ DOUGLAS 1,311 0.03
30 CAMPUS @ MACARTHUR 150 0.003
31 JAMBOREE @ MICHELSON(2) 2,580 0.06
32 MICHELSON W/O HARVARD 3,276 0.08
33 UNIVERSITY @ CALIFORNIA 4,050 0.09
34 MCGAW E/O REDHILL 1,032 0.02
35 WARNER W/O CONSTRUCTION CIR. 3,262 0.07
36 MACARTHUR E/O 55FWY 3,745 0.09
37 JAMBOREE N/O 405 S/O MAIN 3,932 0.09
38 TRABUCO N/O 5 FWY @ CULVER 2,400 0.06
39 JEFFREY @ 5 FWY 3,900 0.09
40 MAIN @ MACARTHUR 800 0.02
41 IRVINE BLVD @ JEFFREY 2,020 0.05
42 SAND CANYON @ TRABUCO(2) 4,950 0.11
43 ALTON @ JEFFREY 1,000 0.02
44 MICHELSON @ CARLSON(2) 1,850 0.04
45 PORTOLA @ JAMBOREE 870 0.02

11

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



46 REDHILL @ REYNOLDS (2) 512 0.01
47 CULVER N/O WALNUT(2) 1,781 0.04
48 S.S. IRVINE CENTER DRIVE AT HUBBLE (2) 8,344 0.19
49 N.S. MICHELSON W/O ROYCE 3,971 0.09
50 REDHILL S/O BARRANCA AT R/R TRACKS 336 0.01
51 ALTON W/O VON KARMAN AT R/R TRACKS 208 0.005
52 MC GAW E/O VON CARMMAN AT R/R TRACKS 208 0.005
54 MC GAW W/O VON KARMAN AT R/R TRACKS 208 0.005
54 VON KARMAN S/O MC GAW AT R/R TRACKS 208 0.005
55 SAND CANYON @ PORTOLA 3000 0.069

126,094 2.89
378,282.00 8.68TOTAL AREA SWEPT PER YEAR (3 X PER YEAR)

TOTAL AREA OF CONCRETE ISLANDS

12

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



1.15.7 Guardrail Cleaning 3 times per year

ITEM # LOCATION - GUARDRAIL CLEANING Square Feet Acres

1 WALNUT S/O JEFFREY 1,120 0.03
2 ROCKFIELD W/O THOMAS 350 0.01
3 LAGUNA CYN N/O 405 FWY 300 0.01
4 TANGELO W/O LEMON GROVE 200 0.00
5 BRIGHT HOLLOW E/O LEMON GROVE 375 0.01
6 HICKS CYN. E/O YALE 1,480 0.03
7 PARK PLACE E/O YALE 250 0.01
8 YALE N/O MICHELSON 250 0.01
9 YALE S/O W/YALE LOOP 175 0.00

10 ALTON W/O PULLMAN 400 0.01
11 MYFORD N/O MICHELLE 400 0.01
12 LAGUNA CYN 100 FT. S/W 133 FWY. (1) 176 0.00
13 PORTOLA AT 261 TOLL ROAD (EAST) 300 0.01
14 CAMPUS AT CARLSON 400 0.01
15 LAGUNA CANYON S/O 405 OVERPASS 400 0.01
16 MODJESKA @ STILL NIGHT 1200 0.03
17 ALTON @ DAIMLER STREET 1000 0.02

8,776 0.20
26,328 0.60

TOTAL AREA OF GUARDRAIL 
TOTAL AREA CLEANED PER YEAR (3 X PER YEAR)

13

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



1.15.8 Overpass Sidewalk Cleaning 3 times per year

ITEM # LOCATION - OVERPASS CLEANING SQUARE 
FEET ACRES

1 MICHELSON @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 3,450 0.08
2 MICHELSON E/O HARVARD 1,600 0.04
3 CAMPUS @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 2,520 0.06
4 JAMBOREE S/O KELVIN N/O MAIN 500 0.01
5 WALNUT @ PETERS CYN WASH 1,500 0.03
6 WARNER @ PETERS CYN WASH 1,500 0.03
7 PORTOLA PKWY @ 261 TOLL 3,240 0.07
8 IRVINE BLVD. @ 261 TOLL 3,040 0.07
9 IRVINE BLVD. @ PETERS CYN WASH 1,550 0.04
10 BRYAN @ 261 TOLL 9,300 0.21
11 BRYAN @ PETERS CYN WASH 2,600 0.06
12 ALTON @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 6,168 0.14
13 MAIN @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 2,700 0.06
14 BARRANCA @ PETERS CYN WASH 1,400 0.03
15 MACARTHUR @ 405 FWY 3,700 0.08
16 VON KARMAN @ 405 FWY 4,800 0.11
17 JAMBOREE @ 405 FWY 2,900 0.07
18 JAMBOREE S/O HARVARD @ RXR 2,000 0.05
19 WALNUT @ JAMBOREE 4,370 0.10
20 EL CAMINO REAL @ 261 TOLL 3,380 0.08
21 EL CAMINO REAL @ PETERS CYN 1,310 0.03
22 MACARTHUR @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 6,562 0.15
23 WARNER @ CONSTRUCTION CIR. 1,136 0.03
24 JAMBOREE RAMPS N/O 405 WEST SIDE 380 0.01
25 ALTON @ RXR 2,100 0.05
26 ALTON @ 133 FWY- MEDIAN TIPS 6,840 0.16
27 BARRANCA @ 5 FWY 3,625 0.08
29 SAND CANYON @ 5 FWY 8,525 0.20
30 BARRANCA @ 133 FWY 12,540 0.29
31 SAND CANYON @ 405 FWY 3,400 0.08
32 LAGUNA CYN. @ 405 FWY E/SIDE 2,300 0.05
33 ICD @ 405 FWY 2,550 0.06
34 ICD @ 133 FWY 16,150 0.37
35 ICD @ E/O SAND CANYON 2,960 0.07
36 SAND CYN. @ SAN DIEGO CREEK TRAIL 2,550 0.06
37 LAGUNA CYN. @ SAND DIEGO CREEK TRAIL 2,600 0.06
38 ALTON @ BIO SCIENCE TRAIL 3,750 0.09
39 RIDGELINE S/O UNIVERSITY 2,970 0.07
40 JEFFREY @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 2,560 0.06
41 E YALE LOOP @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 1,900 0.04
42 CREEK @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 1,900 0.04
43 LAKE @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 1,650 0.04
44 W YALE LOOP @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 3,150 0.07
45 CULVER @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 1,200 0.03
46 PASEO WESTPARK @ SAN DIEGO CR. 2,320 0.05

14

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



47 HARVARD @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 1,000 0.02
48 CORONADO @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 2,750 0.06
49 VALLEY OAK @ SAN DIEGO CREEK 1,362 0.03
50 BAKE @ 405 FWY 6,860 0.16
51 CULVER @ RXR 5,525 0.13
52 CULVER @ 5 FWY 14,626 0.34
53 YALE @ 5 FWY 1,505 0.03
54 JEFFREY @ 5 FWY 3,630 0.08
55 ALTON @ 5 FWY 3,210 0.07
56 UNIVERSITY @ 405 FWY 3,880 0.09
57 HARVARD @ 405 FWY 4,400 0.10
58 CULVER @ 405 FWY 2,910 0.07
59 HARVARD @ PETERS CYN WASH 1,230 0.03
60 IRVINE BLVD. @ 133 FWY 3,100 0.07
61 TRABUCO @ 133 FWY 2,780 0.06
62 ICD E/O MULLER 2,224 0.05

220,138 5.05

660,414 15.16

TOTAL ACRES OF OVERPASSES
TOTAL ACRES OF OVERPASSES 

CLEANED PER YEAR (3 X PER YEAR)

15

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



1.15.9 Litter Control 5 times per year

ITEM # ON STREET FROM TO LOCATION SQUARE 
FEET ACRES

1 TRABUCO CULVER I-5 FREEWAY ENTRY RAMP SOUTH EAST SIDE 18,570 0.43
2 JEFFREY BARRANCA IRVINE CENTER DRIVE E. 29,000 0.67
3 TRABUCO REMINGTON BLOCK WALL TO THE E. S 6,564 0.15
4 WALNUT JEFFREY END TO THE E. N AND S 1000 0.02
5 WALNUT 261 N. RAMP 261 EXIT RAMP N. PARKWAY CORNERS OF 261 2,850 0.07
6 HARVARD S/O BARRANCA SAN DIEGO CREEK E & W 2,430 0.06
7 CULVER SCOTTSDALE 5 FWY E 1,136 0.03
8 CULVER HARVARD UNIVERSITY E 5,905 0.14
9 UNIVERSITY 405 FWY S/B OFF RAMP W 5,670 0.13

10 UNIVERSITY RIDGELINE 405 FWY S 77,320 1.78
11 UNIVERSITY HARVARD CULVER S 24,320 0.56
12 UNIVERSITY CAMPUS 73 FWY E,W & MED. 118,416 2.72
13 BONITA CANYON N/B 73 OFF RAMP S/B 73 ON RAMP E & W 24,000 0.55
14 MACARTHUR 73 FWY JAMBOREE N & S 33,559 0.77
15 FAIRCHILD MACARTHUR JAMBOREE E 39,840 0.91
16 JAMBOREE FAIRCHILD CAMPUS E 25,255 0.58
17 JAMBOREE BARRANCA WARNER E 24,911 0.57
18 MICHELLE FLOOD CHANNEL MYFORD N 3,900 0.09
19 MACARTHUR MAIN 55 FWY N/E 86,500 1.99
20 CAMPUS UNIVERSITY CARLSON N & S 73,000 1.68
21 PULLMAN DURYEA DAIMLER W 11,720 0.27
22 AUTO CENTER DR.

 
DEALERSHIP NORM REEVES HONDA PARALLEL TO 405/ FARM FIELD 6,376 0.15

23 BAKE PKWY. ROCKFIELD 405 FWY N & S 41,100 0.94
24 ALTON RXR TRACKS MUIRLANDS E & W 17,800 0.41
25 NEWPORT COAST TURTLE RIDGE 73 FWY S 20,020 0.46
26 UNIVERSITY

 
ON/OFF RAMPS MACARTHUR N,S & MED. 8,390 0.19

27 RIDGELINE UNIVERSITY TURTLE ROCK DR. E & W 100,264 2.30
28

  
DRIVE

   
/ RAMPS 73 UNDERPASS N / W PARKWAY 8,930 0.21

29 PORTOLA SAND CANYON JEFFREY NORTH SIDE 106,656 2.45
30 PORTOLA

  
UNDERPASS SAND CANYON CHANNEL 42,500 0.98

31 FREEWAY TRAIL JEFFREY CULVER COMPLETE ROW 783,304 17.98
32 JAMBOREE N/B WARNER RAMP EDINGER E & W 14,272 0.33

1,765,478 40.53
8,827,390 202.65

TOTAL AREA OF LITTER CONTROL
TOTAL AREA CLEANED PER YEAR (5 x PER YEAR)

16

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



1.15.10 OCGP Parking Lot Swept 1 time per month

ITEM # LOCATION - PARKING LOT SWEEPING SQUARE 
FEET ACRES

1 PARKING LOT 1 116,767 2.68
2 PARKING LOT 2 507,184 11.64
3 PARKING LOT 3 93,203 2.14
4 PARKING LOT 4 186,986 4.29
5 PARKING LOT 5 353,204 8.11
6 PARKING LOT 6 180,424 4.14
7 PARKING LOT 7 62,198 1.43

1,499,966 34.43
17,999,592 413.21

TOTAL INVENTORY - SWEPT ONCE PER MONTH
TOTAL AREA SWEPT PER YEAR (12 X PER YEAR)

17

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



�������� 	�
��
��
�� ��
��������
��� �
�
��������� ��
����
�� ��������
�� �� !"#$%&# '%()�*'+##'�*,##-% .�-#+�/0+1�2%)#�34,%5#�-#+�2� '6789�:�-#+�;#(+< 2%)# =>?9@A99 B�CA8D�B�9�>9=?A�=�8 �� !"#$%&# '%()�*'+##'�*,##-% .�-#+�/0+1�2%)#�3E 5#�-#+�F##G7@8�:�-#+�;#(+< 2%)# ?>��@A?8 B�CA8D� BDH>HH�AHD�? EII!*'+##'�J%G#�4+(%)$�3E 5#�-#+�F##G7@8�:�-#+�;#(+< 2%)# 8>HC@AHK B??A=8� B=H>D9DA�H�9 L(+G% .�M�'�*,##-% .�34,%5#�-#+�2� '6789�:�-#+�;#(+< N5+# �>C99A=9 BDKAKH�B�??>=CKA���@ L#&#$'+%( �J+%&.#$�O�F()G�46+�0.6�3E 5#�-#+�F##G7@8�:�-#+�;#(+< N5+# ==AH8 B9==AH8�B?D>=9HAHK�D P$)( &�/)#( % .3?�:�-#+�;#(+< N5+# KADK B9@9AD8� B?>C9DA�H�= Q0(+&�"(%)�/)#( % .3?�:�-#+�;#(+< N5+# HADH BC=@A88� B@K@A�?�K ER#+-($$�*%&#,()G�/)#( % .�3?:�-#+�;#(+< N5+# �@A�D B8??AK@� B?>@9@A�=�C M%''#+�/� '+�)�3@�:�-#+�;#(+< N5+# 8H8AD@ BC?AK?� B�C>H�9AD@�STUVWXTV�YZ

[��[�\�������]�\�	�̂ �	�_ àb�c����d�_�	�

��������
��

18

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



�������� 	�
��
��
�� ��
��������
����
�
��������� ��
����
�� ��������
�� �� !�!"#$%&'�()*�+,--.%&'�/��0�.-#�1)&*23�4�0�.-#�5-"#6 78#- 9�:;4� <4=;4:�<��>??9;@4�ABBCDDE�FGH�I�	�J�	�KLMN�O�LMP�Q���L���R�QM�P���PMN��������
��

19

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



�������� 	�
��
��
�� ��
��������
����
�
��������� ��
����
�� ��������
�� �� !"�#$!%�&�'()&!*+,-*).,/0�1.2**.�13**4,)5�4*2�6728�9,0*�:"+�'**-*-; 9,0* <== >�?@=A� >BCD�E@==�E �� !"�#$!%�&�!*+,-*).,/0�1.2**.�13**4,)5�4*2�6728�9,0*�:"+�'**-*-; 9,0* F== >�?@=A� >��CAEA@==�< �� !"�#$!%�&�1.2**.�13**4*2�!*)./0 G(72 H= >DF@H<� >FC�AF@A=�A �� !"�#$!%�&�1.2**.�13**4*2�/)-�1.2**.�13**4*2�$4*2/.(2�!*)./0 G(72 �E= >HF@H<� >�=CA�?@F=�B �� !"�#$!%�&�$II&1.2**.�J,K*� 2/,0+ 9,0* B= ><�@??� >�CB??@B=�F �� !"�#$!%�&�L/2K,)5�M(.�13**4,)5 "N2* B= >FD@D=� ><C<HB@==�D �� !"�#$!%�&�L*-*+.2,/)�J2,-5*+�O�#/0K� P2(75P "N2* B >AB<@EB� >ECEFF@EB�H �� !"�#$!%�&�Q+0/)-�60*/),)5 "N2* � >AB<@EB� >AB<@EB�? �� !"�#$!%�&�R7/2-2/,0�60*/),)5 "N2* =@EB >?F<@=<� >EA=@DF��= �� !"�#$!%�&�$S*24/++�1,-*3/0K�60*/),)5 "N2* B >E<<@E=� >�C�FF@==��� �� !"�#$!%�&�M,..*2�6().2(0 "N2* B= >?<@E?� >ACFFA@B=�TUVWUVV�XY

�Z�[\�] [̂_�̀����a���������b�c����d�]�	�

��������
��

20

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A



�������� 	�
��
��
�� ��
��������
��� �
�
��������� ��
����
�� ��������
�� �� !"�#$!%�&�'()*�*"!%+,-�.$ �/0112+,-�21!�/3�&�45�611717 48!1 �9 :;<=>?� :@�>=A9�BCDE�FG�����������������
��BGHIJFDK�DD
�L�MN�OPMQ�R����S���������T�U�PMN�V���P���W�VM�N���NMQ��������
��

21

DocuSign Envelope ID: 561C5534-A198-4FA6-AA43-A0A5BE42D52A


	SCA of CA, LLC Amendment No. 4 EXHIBIT I.pdf
	Attachment II (2)
	Street Sweeping 2 per month
	Street Sweeping 1 per week
	Off Street Bike Trails
	Parking Lots
	PD Bridges and Walk throughs
	Concrete Islands
	Guardrails
	Overpasses
	Litter Control
	Great Park Parking Lots

	Attachment I (3)


		2022-06-27T08:37:24-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




